—

2

3

4

5

6

7 B

8

- BEFORE THE
9 BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
10 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11
12 || Inthe Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5388
13 || LUIS MANUEL HERNANDEZ OAH No. 2016020161
27657 Brentstone Way :
14 || Murictta, CA 92563 DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
15 || Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH
s 78828 [Gov. Code, §11520]
| Respondent.

17
18
19 “ FINDINGS OF FACT )
20 1. Onat about September 12, 2015, Complainant Virginia K, Herold, in her official
21 || capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
22 || filed Accusation No. 5388 against Luis Manuel Hernandez (Respondent) before the Board of
23 || Pharmacy. On or about February 17, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official
24 || capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
25 || filed First Amended Accusation No, 5388 against Respondent before the Board of Pharmacy,
26 || (First Amended Accusation attached as Exhibit A) '
211 2. Onor about Qctober 18, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy
28 || Technician Registration No, TCH 78828 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration
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was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended

{
2 || Accusation No, 5388 and will expire on November 30, 2016, unless renewed, 5
3 3. On or about September 30, 2015, Respondent wag served by Certified and First Class ;
; 4' Mail copies of the Accusation No., 5388, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request i
5 |I for Discovery, and Discovéry Statutes (Government Code sections 11507,5, 11507.6, and
6 |l 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
7 |l section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of
l g |l record was and is; 27657 Brentstone Way, Murietta, CA 92563,
9 4.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
10 || Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code
. 11 || section 124, |
12 5. Onor about October 29, 2015, Respondent signed and returned a Notice of Defense,
: 13 || requesting a hearing in this matter.
14 6.  On or about March 1, 2016, Respendent was served by Certified and First Class Mail
15 || copies of the First. Amended Accusation No. 5388, Supplemental Statement to Respondent,
{ 16 || Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6,
17 |l and 11507.7) at Respondent’s address of record.
18 7. Service of the First Amended Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the
16 || provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions
20 || Code section 124, and Government Code section 11507.
21 8. A Notice of Hearing was served by Certified and First Class Mail at Respondent's
79 |t address of record and it informed him that an administrative hearing in this matter was scheduled
23 || for April 28, 2016. Respondent failed to appear at that hearing, .
24 9,  Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:
25 (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
26 parts of the accusation . . . not éxpressly admitted, Failure to file 2 notice of defense
. .. shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its
27 discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. '
28 || |
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1 10. Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:

2 (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense . . . or to appear at

the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express

3 admissions or upen other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without !

, 4 any notice to respondent . . . .

f 5 11. Pursuant t<; its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds

k 6 || Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the

h 7 1| relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as

5 8 |t taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on

9 | file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in First Amended Accusation No.

10 || 5388, finds that the charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 5388, ate separately
11 || and severally, found to be true and correct by clear and convincing evidence.
12 12. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
13 {| Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
14 || and Enforcement of this matter is $4,872.30 as of April 18, 2016, -
15 DETERMINATION QF ISSUES
16 1. Based on the foregoing ﬁndings of fact, Respondent Luis Manuel Hernandez has
17 || subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH ?88.28 to discipline,
18 2. The agency has jurisc_liction to adjudicate this case by default.
10 3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician
20 || Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the First Amended'Accusation which
21 || are supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case:
22 a.  Criminal Convictions for Driving While Under the Influence of Alcohol (DUI) and
23 Driving with a Blood Alcohol Concentration of .08 Percent or More (Bus. & Prof.

| 24 Code, §§ 490 and 4301, subd. (I));

1 25 b.  Criminal Conviction for Corporal Injury on Spouse (Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 490 and

E 26 4301, subd. (1));
27 ¢.  Criminal Conviction for Driving Under the Influence of Drugs (Bus. & Prof, Code,
28 §8§ 490 and 4301, subd. (1));
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1 d.  Unprofessional Conduct - Dangerous Use of Drugs and Alcohol (Bus. & Prof. Code, :
i
2 § 4301, subd. (h)); ‘
3 e.  Unprofessional Conduct - Convictions Involving Alcohol-Related Misdemeanors s
!
4 (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4301, subd. (k)); ’
E
5 f.  Unprofessional Conduct - Actions that Would Have Warranted Denial of a License r
6 (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4301, subd. (p));
7 g.  Unprofessional Conduct - Misrepresentation on License Renewal Application
8 (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4301, subd. (2));
9 ORDER :
10 IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 78828, heretofore
11 |! issued to Respondent Luis Manuel Hernandez, is revoked.
12 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
13 || written motion requesting thaf the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
14 || seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
15 || vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.
16 This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on September 9, 2016.
17 It is so ORDERED on August 10, 2016.
18 BOARD OF PHARMACY
19 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS i
STATE OF CALIFORNIA i
20
21
22
23 By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D,
24 Board President
25
DOT Matter ID:SD201 5700280
26
Attachment:
27 || Exhibit A: First Amended Accusation
28 4
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney Goneral of California

2 || Linpa K. SCHNEIDER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
3 || JAMES M. LEDAKIS
- Supervising Deputy Atterney General
4 || State Bar No. 132645 .
110 West “A” Street, Suite 1100
5 San Diege, CA 92101
P.0O. Box 85266
6 San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2105
7 Facsimils: (619) 645-2061
g Atiorneys for Complainant
9 BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
10 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA
12_{|_In-the Matter of the_Accugation Againsts {Case No. 5388
13 1 LUIS MANUEL HERNANDEZ FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
27657 Brentstone Way
14 || Muorietta, CA 92563
15 || Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 78828
16 Respondent.
17
18 Complainant alleges:
19 I PARTIES
20 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation solely in
21 || her officiat capacity as the Exccutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of
22 || Consumer Affuirs.
23 2, On October 18, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
24 || Registration Number TCH 78828 to T.uis Manuel Hernandez (Respondent), The Pharmacy
25 || Technician Registration was in full force and effeot af all times relevant to the obarges brought
26 || herein and will expire on November 30, 2016, unless renewed,
27 | /M
28 1| #t
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JURISDICTION

2 3 This First Amended Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharhacy (Board),
; 3 || Department of Consumer Affairs, inder the authority of the follo{ving laws, All section
; .
? 4 || references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
. 5 4, Bection 4300, subdivision (a) provides that every lcense issued by the Board may
! & || be suspended or tevoked,
7 5. Section4300.1 states:
; 8 The expiration, cancellation, forfeiturs, or suspension of a board-issued
! 9 license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of faw,
the placerant of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a
10 license by & licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or
proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the
11 licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license,
12 STATUTORY PROVISIONS
| 13 6. Section 482 states:
E 14 Fach board under the provisions of this code shall develop oriteria to
; s evaluate the rehabilitation of a person when: 3
E () Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or
16 (b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490,
17 Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation
- 18 ‘ furnished by the applicant or licensee.
; 19 7. Section 4301 states:
20 The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by frand or
21 misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduoet shall include, but
g 22 is not limited to, any of the followingy
% 23 . . o . -
'; (g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other docuthent that
: 24 falsely represents the existenco or nonexistence of a state of facts:
' 25 (h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of
any dangerous drug or of sleoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be -
26 dangerous or injurious to oneself, toa person-holding a licerise under this chapter,
or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs t.he
27 ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by
28 the license,

2

First Amonded Accusation CSEP Case Number 5368




—

: 2 (k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving
= the use, consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic
1 3 beverage, or any combination of those substances.
4 (1) The conviction of & crime substantially related to the qualifications,
g functicns, and duties of a licensee under this chapter, The record of conviction of
5 a violation of Chapter {3 (commencing with section 801) of Title 21 of the United
' States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of
i 6 this state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
: 7 gvidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conyiction
| shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occutred. The
3 board may inquire into the circumstancés surrounding the commission of the
crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not
9 involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction
is of an offense substantizlly related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of
10 a licensee under this chapter, A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following
11 a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this
provision, The board may take action when the time for appeal has slapsed, or the
12 judgment of-Gonviction has besn affirmed on appeal or when an order granting
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence; irrespectivevia
13 ‘subsequent order under section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to
withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a ples of not guilty, or setling aside ;
14 the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment, !
15 cas
16 (p) Actions ar conduct that would have warranted denial-ofa license.
17
18 « REGULATORY PROVISIONS
15 8, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, states:
20 e )
(b)  When considering the suspension or revacation of a facility ora
21 personal lidense on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been
2 convicted of 4 ¢rime, the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and
l his presenteligibility for a license will consider the following criteria:
23 (1) Nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s). -
24 (2) Total eriminal record.
55 (3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s)or
offense(s).
26 (4) Whether-the licensee has complied with all terms uf-par?la,
27 probation, restitution or any cther sanctions lawfilly imposed against the licensee,
(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabliitation submitted by the licensee.
28

3
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9, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

2
; k! B F:or the purpose of de{:ifti, Suslpension, or révecation of & personal or
5 facility license pursuant to Division 1,5 (commencing with Section 475) of the
| 4 Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially
* 5 related tg the qualiﬁcat?ons, finctions or dutics 91’ a licensee or registrant iftoa
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a-licenses or
6 _ registrant to perform the functions authorized by bis license or registration in a
manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.
7
8 COST RECOVERY
9 10,  Section 125.3 provides, in pertinent past, that the Board may request the
10 administrative law judge to direet a licentiate found to have comrmitted a violation or violations
11 || of the licensing-act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
12 enforcement of the case, with failure of the licemia:te to comply subjecting the license to not
I3 being renewed or reinstated, If a case seftles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs
14 || may be included in a stipulated settlement.
i5 i . DRUGS AT ISSUE
16 13, Alprazolam is a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health and
17 Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(1) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,
18 12, Clonazepam is a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health and
19 Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (dX(7) and is a dangerous drug u:;der section 4022,
20 13.  Diazepam is a Schedule IV controlled gubstance as designated by Health and
91 Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (d)(9) and is & dangerous drug under-siaction 4022,
) 14,  Hydracodone is a Schedule 1 controlled substance as designated by Health and
23 Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (b)(1)(I) and is dangerous drug under section 4022,
24 15.  Lorazepam is a Scheduled IV controlled substance as designated by Health and
25 Safety Code section 11057, subdivision {d)(16) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,
26 16.  Nordiazepam, is an active metabolite of Dinzepam, a Schedule IV controlled
27 || substance as designated by Health and Safety Code, seotion 1 1057, subdivision (d)(9) and a
2g || dangerous drug under section 4022,

4
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17.  Oxazepam is & Schedule IV controlied substance as designated by Hezlth and

1

2 || Safety Code section 11057, sebdivision (d)(23) and is & dangerous drug under section 4022.

3 18,  Oxyoodone is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health and

4 || Safety Code Section 11055(b){(1XM) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,

5 19.  Temazepam, is & deptessent in the benzodiazepine family and is a Schedule IV

6 |l controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (d)(1)

7 || and a dangerous drug under section 4022,

8 20.  7-Aminoclongazepam, is a major metabolite of Clonazepam, a Schedule IV

o || controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code, section 11037, subdivision (d)(7)
10 || and a dangerous drug under section 4022, h '
11 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
12 (Jan. 12, 2009 Convietion for Driving with a BAC.08 Percent or More on Des, 13, 2008)
13 21, Respondent has subjected his pharmucy technician registration tt.) discipling under
14 || sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (), in that he was convicted of crimes that are substantially
15 || related to the qualifications, functions, and daties of a registered pharmacy technician. The
16 || ciroumstances are as follows: .
17 a, On January 12, 2009, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
18 || State of California v, Luis Manuel Hernandez, in the Orange County Superior Court, Central
19 || Justice Center, Criminal Division Case Number 09CM00051, Respondent was convicted on. his
20 || plea of guilty to violating Yehicle Code (VC) section 23152, subdivisions {a), driving while
91 |} under the influence of alcohol (DUI), and (b), driving with a blood alcohol concentration (BAC)
93 || of 0.08 percent or more, both misdemeanors.

- 23 b, As a result of the convictions, on January 12, 2009, Respondent was

24 || sentenced to three years informal pwbaﬁon under standard alcohol conditions, Respondent was
25 || ordered to pay fines, fees, restitution, and assessments, and attend and satisfactorily complete 8
26 || three-month first offender aleohol program and a Mothers Against Drunk Driving Victim's
27 || Impact Panel session.
28 ||

5

First Amended Accnsation CSBP Case Nunber 5388




—

¢ The facts that led 1o the conviction are that on December 13, 2008,

2 |l Respondent erratically changed lanes while driving over the legal speed limit on state route SR~
‘ 3 |l 55, south of Dyer Road in Santa Ana; California. A California Highway Patrol (CHP) officer
: 4 || driving behind Respondent initiated an enforcement stop. Upon contact with Respondent, the
* 5 || officer immediately smelled aleohol coming from inside Respondent's car, Respondent admitted:
6 || to drinking two beers earlier. Respondent was told to exit and stand by the patrol vehicle, While |
7 || answering the officer’s questions, the smell ef alcohol emitted from Respondent’s breath and
8 || person, his speech was slurred, his gait unsteady, and his eyes watery. Respondent failed to
; ¢ || perform a series of field sobriety tests as explair;ed and demonstrated, Respondent provided
5 10 || breath samples for the preliminary alcohol screen (PAS), which indicated a BAC of .115 percent
11 || and ,117 percent after three minutes, Respondent was subsequently arrested and trar;sported to
12 || the Orange Countj; Jail, where he provided a blood sample, which tested a BAC of .12 percent,
| 13 SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
i 14 (March 3, 2014 Conviction for Corporal Injury on Spouse on November 24, 2013)
15 22.  Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technician registration to discipline under
16 || sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (), in that he was convicted of a crime that-is substantially
17 || related to the qualificaticns, functions, and duties of a Tegistered pharmacy technician, The
18 || circumstances are as follows:
19 a. On Mareh 3, 2014, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
20 || State of California vs. Luis Manuel Hernandez, in Riverside County Supe‘rior Court, Southwest
21 || Justice Center; Criminal Division Case Number SWM 1401008, Respondent was convicted on
22 || his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code section 273.5, subdivision (a), corporal injury on
23 || spouse, & misdemeanor. '
24 | b. As a result qf the conviction, on March}, 2014, Respondent was
25 || sentenced to be committed to the custody of the Riveraide County Sheriff for 20 days, to be
26 || served in the work release program. Respondent was gr;ntcd 36 months summary probation
27 ! subject to protective order conditions. Respondent was ordered to perform 20 hours of
28'|| community service throngh alternative sentencing prograrg and attend and complete a 52-week

6
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domestic violence batterers’ treatment progran:. Respondent was also ordered to pay fines and

|
= || fees.

' 3 ¢, The facts that led to the conviction are that on Novemiber 24, 2013,

r 4 Respondent inflicted corporal injury resulting 'in g traumatic condition upon his spouse.

5  THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

a 6 (May 14, 2014 Coxviction for Driving Under the Influence of Drugs on January 14, 201I4)

E 7 23.  Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technician registration to-discipline under

E & || sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (1), in that he was convicted of a crime that is substantially

s 9 || related to the quelifications, fimctions, and duties of a registered pharmacy technician. The

: 10 || circumstances are &s follows:

' 11 ™ On May 14, 2014, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the

l 12 _||_State of Cafifornia v. Luis Manuel Hernandez, in Riverside County Superior Court, Southwest

s 13 || Justice C;:nter, Critinal Division Case Number SWM 1401481, Respondent was convicted on

14 || his plea of guilty to violating VC section 231 52, subdivision (&), driving v‘vhile under the

15 || influence of drugs, 2 misdemeanor, Respondent admitted and the-conrt found true the allsgation

16 || that under VC sections 23626 and 23540, within ten years of vielating VC sectior! 23152,

: 17 || subdivision (), mentioned above, on December {3, 2008, Respondent committed a separate

| 18 || vielation of VC section 23152, subdivisions (a), DU, and (b), driving with a BAC of 0,08
19 || percent or more, both misdemeanors resulting in a conviction on Jasuary 12, 2009, in case ;
20 {| number 09CMO00051, detailed in paragraph 21, abave.
21 b, As g result.of the conviction, on May 14, 2014, Respondent was sentenced
22 || to be committed to the custedy of the Riversice Countjf Sheriff for 30 days, with credit for one :
23 || day served and 29 days to be served under the work release program. Respondent was granted 48 .
24 || months summary probation under standard aleohol conditions. Respendent was ordered fo pay a :
n5 || fine and penaliy assessment, Respondent was also orderesd to attend and satisfactorily complete .
26 It an 8-month multiple offender DUT program. ' I
27 o. The facts that led to the conviction are that on January 14, 2014, Respondent I
28 || was driving erratically and failing to maintain his lane on interstate freeway I-15 in Temecula,

7
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California. A United States Marshall deputy driving behind Respondent's vehicle noticed
Respondent’s unsafe driving maneuvers and initiated s'm enforcement stop. A CHP officer
responded to Respondent’s location. Upor contact with Respondent, the CHP officer noticed
Respondent’s slurred speech and bloodshot eyes. Respondent denied having any alcoholic drinks
and the CHF officer did not smel! aleoho! either from Respondent or his car, When told to exit
his vehicle, Respondent unsteadily walked toward the rear of the vehicle, While taﬁcing with the
CHP officer, Respondent appeared &rowsy and was swaying. Respondent admitted to taking
medication the night before but not that morning, Respondent fafled to perform the series of fiald
sobriety tests as explained and demonstrated. Res;mnden_t consented to a PAS test, which
indicated no measurable alcohol in his system. However, Respo:;dent’.s pulse was approximately
100 beats per minuts, Respondent was subsequently amested and transported to CHP’s area

office in Temecnla, where he provided & blood sample, which upon testing indicated positive for

b o] 2 b ] ho S o b3 ] — — — f— — — »—
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Alprazolam, Clonazepam, Diazepam, Hydrocodone, Lorazepam, Nordiazepam, Dx.azepam,
Oxycodone, Temdzepam, and 7-Aminoclomazepam. |
FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Condact - Dangerous Use of Drugs and Alcohol)

24, Respondent has subjected his ph:;.rmacy technician registration to discipling under
section 4301, subdivision (i) in that on December 13, 2008, he used alcohol, as described in
paragraph 21, above, and on January 14, 2014, he used drugs, as described in paragraph 23,
abave, which are incorporated by reference, to the exterit and in 2 manner that was dengerons
and injurious ‘o himself and to the public.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Canduct - Conviction of Alcohol Related Misdemeanors)

25,  Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technician registration to diseipline under
Code section 4301, subdivigion (k) in that oxn January 12, 2009, he was convicted of more than
one. misdemeancr involving the use or consumption of aleohol.

"
1
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1 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

) (Conduct That Would Have Warranted Denial of a License)

3 26:  Respondent has subjected his pharmacy lechnician regigtration to discipline under

4 || Code section 4301, subdivision {p), in that Respondent was convicted of four misdemeanors,

5 || conduct that would have warranted the denial of'a pharmacy t;:clmician registration under Code

6 |l seetion 280, subdivision (a)(1), as detailed in paragraphs 21 to 23, above. ’

7 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |

8 {(Misrepresentation on License Renewal Application)

9 27, Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technicion registration lo discipline under

10 || Code section 4301, subdivision (), in that Respondent falsely stated onhis Qclober 21, 2014,

11 || Pharmacy Technician Registration Renewal Application that he had not been convicted of any ;
12 || erime in any state since he fast renewed his license, when, in fact, Respondent had been
13 || convieled on March 3, 2014, [or corporal injury on spouse and on May 14, 2014, for driving
14 || under the influence of drugs, as detailed in paragraphs 22 to 23, above.
15 PRAYER ;
16 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the roatters herein
17 || alleged, and that following the 'heairing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decidion:

IR 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 78828,

19§ issued to Luis Manuel Hernandez; h |
20 2 Ordering Luis Manuel Hernandez (o pay the Board of harmagy the reasonable
o1 1 costs of the investigation and enforcement of Lhis case, pursuant to Business and Professions
a9 || Code section 125.3; and I
923 3 Taking such other and further action as deemed necessaryrand proper. |

i
ji DATED: 2/ { '7/ [ Co (vm)o % gﬂr;?mm '
Executirvie (fficer
26 Board of Yharmacy
Departinent of Consumer Affaiss
27 State of California
. . . Cenplainani
28 || sproisrov2se G D B
| 9
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1 || KAMALA D, HARRIS ;
Attorney General of California o
2 || LINDA K., SCHNEIDER
Senior Assistant Attorney General !
3 || JAMES M. LEDAKIS b
Supervising Depuly Attorney General b
4 || State Bar No. 132645 L
110 West “A” Street, Suite 1100 ;
5 San Diego, CA 92101
P.Q, Box 85266
6 San Diego, CA 92186-5266 ;
Telephone: (619) 645-2105 :
7 Facsimile: {619) 645-2061 :
‘ Attorneys for Complaingm :
9 BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
10 DEPARTMENT DF CONSUMER AT I‘AIRS
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA
1
12 |l In the Matter of the Aecusation Against: Case No. 5388
13 1 LUIS MANUEL HERNANDEZ ACCUSATION g
27657 Brentstone Way ;
14 || Murietta, CA 92563
L5 || Pharmacy Techni¢ian Registration No. 'TCH 78828 g
16 Regpondent.
17
18 Complainant slleges: E
19 PARTIES
20 1, Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official
21 || capacity as the Executlve Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
22 2, On October 18, 2007, the Board of Phermacy issued Pharmacy Technician f
23 || Registration Number TCH 78828 to Luis Manuel Hernandoz (Respondent). The Pharmacy 5’
24 || Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
25 || herein and will expire on November 30, 2016, unless rencwed.
20 ||
27 ||
28
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1 JURISPICTION ;
2 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of ;
3 || Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the i
4 || Business and Professions Code unless otherwise Indicated. | 1
5 4., Section 4300, subdivision (&) provides that every license issued by the Board may w
6 || be suspended or reveked. 1
7 5, Section 4300,! states: 1
3
8 The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued |
9 licenge by operation of law ot by erder or decision of the board or a court of law,
' the placerent of & license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a
10 license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or
proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the
11 licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license,
12 STATUTORY PROVISIONS
13 6. Section 482 states:
14 Each board under the provisions of this eode shall develop criteria to .;
s evaluate the rehabilitation of a person when; 7 ;
(a) Considering the denial ofa license by the board under Section 480; or #
16 (b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490,
17 Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation
8 furnished by the applicant or licensee.
19 7. Section 4301 states:
20 The board sha!l take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of =
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
21 misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduet shall include, but
is not limited to, any of the following: §
22 _ !
23 . e _ 5
(b) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of :
24 any dangerovs drag or of aleoholio beverages to the extent or in » manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter,
25 or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the
26 ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by
the license.
27
28y
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(k) The conviction of more then one misdemeanor or any felony involving
the use, consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic
beverage, or any combination of those substances.

(I) Tho conviction of & crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of & licensee under this chapter, The record of conviction of
a violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with section 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of
this state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
evidenos of unprofessiona! conduct, In all other cases, the record of conviction
shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The
board may inguire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the
crime, i order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not
involving controlléd substancos or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction
is of an offénse substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of
a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following
a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a convistion within the meaning of this
provision, The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the
judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a
subsequent order under section 1203.4 of the Penul Code allowing the person to
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

i

withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside
the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment,

(p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license.

\\\\\

REGULATORY PROVISIONS
3. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, states:

(1 When considering the suspension or revocation of a facilily or a
personal license on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been
convicted of a crime, the beard, in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and
his present eligibility for a license will consider the following criteria;

(1) Nature and severity of the aci(s) or offense(s).
(2) Total ¢riminal record,

(3) The time that hag elapsed since commission of the act{s) or
offense(s).

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole,
probation, restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee,

{5) Bvidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee,

Accusation CSBP Case Nuowmber 5388
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1 9, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:
2 For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or E
3 gaci]'ity license pursuant to.Pi‘ciSion..] .5 (commencing with E_%ec‘.zion A75) of.the E
usiness and Profesismrl_ls Code, a otime or act shall bp considered {?ubstaqtlally i
4 related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a 3
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or o
5 registrant to perform the functions anthorized by his license or registration in a P
] manner consrstent with the public health, safety, or welfars,
7 COST RECOVERY b
8 10,  Section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the E.
9 || adrinisirative law judge to direct a liqentiate found to have committed a violation or violations
10 || ofthe [icdnsin_g act to pay a sum nof to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and J
11 || enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not
12 || being renewed or reinstated, Ifa case seltles, recovery of invéstigaﬂon and enforcement costs
3| may be inciuded i 3 stipulatod sottlcment, u f
14 DRUGS AT ISSUE 5 ’
15 11, Alprazolamn is 4 Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health and E
16 || Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(1) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,
17 12, Clonazepam is a Schedule TV controlled substance as designated by Health and
18 || Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (d)(7) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,
19 13, Diazepam is a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health and :
20 || Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (d)(9) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,

- 21 14, Hydrocod{)he is a Schedule Il conirolled substunce as designated by Health and
22 || Bafety Code section 11055, subdivision _(b)(l](l) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022, é ﬁ
23 15, Lorazepam is a Scheduled TV controlled substance as designated by Health and g s
24 || Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(16) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022, y “
25 16.  Nordiazepam, is an active metabolite of Diazepam, a Schedule IV conirolled
26 || substance as designated by Heslth and Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (d)(9) and
27 || dangerous drug under section 4022,

28 || #
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| Safety Code Section 11035(b)(1)(M) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,

I7.  Oxazepam is a Schodule IV confrolled substance as designated by Health and
Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(23) and is a dangerous drug under section 4022,
18.  Oxycodone is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health and

19, Tetngzepam, is 4 depressant in the benzodiazepine family and is a Schedule IV
controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (d)(1)
and a dangerous drug under section 4022,

20.  7-Amitoclonazepam, is a major metabolite of Clonazepam, a Schedule FY
controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code, section 11057, subdivision (d)(7)
and a dangerous drug under seciion 4022,

FIRST CAUSKE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Jan. 12, 2009 Conviction for Driving with a BAC .ﬁS Percent or More on Dec, 13, 2008)

2l—Respendent-has-subjeeted-his-pharmaey-technician-registration-to-disciptineuder—

S
L

15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
20
27
28

seotions 490 and 4301, subdivision (1), in that he was convicted of crimeg that are substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a registcréd pharmacy technician, The
-ehﬁumstancas are as follows;

a On January 12, 2009, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
Stete of California v. Luis Mannel Hernandez, in the Orange County Superior Court, Central
Justice Center, Criminal Division Case Number 09CMO00051, Respondent was convicted on his
plea of guilty to violating Vehicte Code {VC) section 23152, subdivisions (a), driving while
under the influence of alcohol (DU, and (1), driving with a blood alcolio] concentration (BAC)
of 0.08 percent or more, both misdemeanors.

b. As a result of the convictions, on January 12, 2009, Respondent was
sentonced to three years informal probation under standard aleoho! conditions. Respondent was
ordered to pay fines, fees, restitution, and assessments, and attend and satisfactorily compléte a
three-month first 6fferidar alcohol program and a Mothers Against Drunk Driving Vietint's
Tpact Panel session,

1
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e, The facts that led to the conviotion are that on December 13, 2008,
Respondent erratically changed lanes while driving over the legal speed limit on state route SR-
55, south of Dyer Road in Santa Ana, California, A California Highway Patrol (CHP) officer
-driving behind Regpondent initiated an enforcement stop. Upon contact with Respondent, the
officer immediately smelled aleohol coming from inside Respondent’s car. Respondent admitted
to drinking two beers earlier. Respondent was told to exit and stand by the patrol vehicle. While
answering the officer’s questions, the smell of aleohol emitted from Respondent’s breath and
person, hig speech was slurred, his gait unsteady, and his eyes watery. Respondent failed to
perform a series of field sobriety tests as explained and demonstrated. Respondent provided
breath samples for the preliminary alcohol screen (PAS), which indicated a BAC of 115 percent
and . 117 percent after three minutes. Respondent was subsequently arrested and transported to

the Orange County Jail, where he provided a blood sample, which tested a BAC of .12 percent,
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(March 3, 2014 Conviction for Corporal Injury on Spouse on November 24, 2013)

22.  Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technician registration to discipline under
sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (1), in that be was convicted of a crime that is substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a registered pharmacy technician, The
circumstances are as follows:

a. On Mareh 3, 2014, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
State of Calffornia vs, Luis Manuel Hernandez, in Riverside County Superior Court, Southwest

Justice Center, Criminal Division Case Number SWM 1401008, Respondent was convieted on

-his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code section 273.5, subdivision (a), corporal injury on

spousoe, a misdemeanor, _

b As a result of the convietion, on March 3, 2014, Respondent was
sentenced to be committed to the custody of the Riverside County Sheriff for 20 days, to be
served in the work release program. Respondent was granted 36 months summary probation
subject to protective order conditions. Respondent was ordered to perform 20 hours of
communnity service through alternative senioncing program and attend and complete a 52-week

6
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domestic violence batterers’ treatment program. Respondent was also ordered fo pay fines and
progr .

fees.
¢ The facts that led to the conviction are that on November 24, 2013,

Respondent inflicted corporal injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon his spouse.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(May 14, 2014 Conviction for Driving Under the Influence of Drugs on Junuary 14, 2014)
23, Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technician registration to discipline under
sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (1), in that he was convioted of a crime that is substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a registered pharmacy technician, The
circumstances sare as follows:
a. On May 14, 2014, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the

State of California v. Luis Manuel Hernandez, in Riverside County Superier Coust, Southwest

L T L LT - "~ N - S - R Vo T o S, S N O U TE

Justice Center, Critminal Divizion Case Numiber s WMTAUTA8T, Respondent was convicted on
his plea of guilty to violating VC section 23152, subdivision (¢), driving while under the
influence of drugs, a misdemeanor, Respondent admitted and the court found irue the allegation
that under VC sections 23626 and 23540, within ten years of violating VC section 23152,
subdivision (¢), mentioned above, on December 13, 2008, Respondent committed a separate
violation of VC section 23152, subdivisions (a), DUI, and (b), driving with a BAC of .08
percent or more, both misdemeanors resulting in a conviction on Januvary 12, 2069, in case
number 09CM00051, detailed in paragraph 21, above.

b, As a result of the conviction, on May 14, 2014, Respondent was sentenced
to be committed to fhe custody of the Riverside County Sheriff for 3¢ days, with credit for one
day served and 29 days to be served under the work release program. Respondent was granted 48
months summary probation under standard alcohol conditions. Respondent was ordered to pay a
fine and penalty assessment. Respondent was also ordered to attend and satisfactotily complete
an 18-month multiple offender DU program,

¢, The facts that led to the conviction are that on January 14, 2014, Respondent
was driving erratically and failing to maintain his lane on interstate freeway I-15 in Temecula,

7
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1 || California, A United States Marshall deputy driving behind Respondent’s vehicle noticed
2 || Respondent’s unsafe driving maneuvers and initiated an enforcement stop. A CHP officer
3 |} responded to Respondent’s location. Upon contact with Respondent,' the CHP officer noticed
4 || Respondent’s slurred speech and bloodshot eyes, Respondent denied having any aleoholic drinks
5 || and the CI-IP officer did not smel! alcohol either from Respondent or his car, When told to exit
6 || his vehicle, Respondent unsteadily walked toward the rear of the vehicle, While talking with the
7 || CHP officer, 'Respondent appeared drowsy and was swaying. Respondent admitted to taking
8 n;zedi‘cation the night before but not that morning, Respondent failed to perform the series of field
9 || sobriety testé as explained and demonstrated. Respondent consented to a PAS test, which -
L0 || indicated no measurable alocohol in his system. However, Respondent’s pulse was approximately
11 || 100 beats por minute, Respondent 'was subsequently arrested and transported to CHP’s area
12 |i office in Temecula, where he provided a blood sample, which upon téstihg indicated positive for
T3 | lprazolam, Clonezepant Diazepan, Hydrocwlone, Lorazepam, Nordiazepam, OXazepan,
14 || Oxycodone, Temazepam, and 7-Aminoclonazepam.
15 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
16 (Unprofessional Conduct - Dangerous Use of Drugs and Alcohol)
17 24, Respondent has sﬁbjccted his pharmacy technician registration to disoipline under
18 || section 4301, subdivision (h) in that on December 13, 2008, he used alcohol, as described in
19 || paragraph 21, above, and on January 14, 2014, he used drugs, as described in paragraph 23,
20 || above, which are incorporated by reference, o the extent and in a manner that was dangerous
21 || and injurions 1o himself and to the public,
22 EIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
23 {(Unprofessional Conduct - Conviction of ;Mcolml Related Misdemeanors)
24 25. Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technician registration to discipline under
25 || Code section 4301, subdivigion (k) in that on .?anuéry 12, 2009, he was convicted of more than
26 || one-misdemeanor involving the use or consumption of aleohol,
a7 ||
ag || #
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1 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
2 (Conduct That Would Have Warranted Denial of 8 License)
3 26,  Respondent has subjected his pharmacy technician registration to discipline under
4 {| Code section 4301, subdivision (p), in that Respoildent was convicted of four misdemeanors,
5 |f conduct that would have wérmnted the denial of 8 pharmacy technician registration under Code
) 6 || section 480, subdivision (a)(1), as detailed in paragraphs 21 to 23, above.
' 7 PRAYER
. 8 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
, 9 |I alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
10 I. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 78828,
11 || isswed to Lu.is Manuvel Hernandez; 7
: 2 2. Ordering Luis Manuel Hernandez to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable
l 137|[costsof the investigation amd-enioreement of this case, pursuant to Busincss and Professions
_ 14 || Code section 125.3; and
} 15 3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and pfoper.
| 16 | |
. Dri i w
18 || DATED; %/’Q //§ s {1t e
: VIRGINIA HEROLD
19 Execulivé Officer
Board of Pharmacy
20 Department of Consgmer Affairs
State of California
21 Complainant
BD2015700280
22 | 71066154.doc
23
24
25
26
27
28
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